GOVERNMENT OF TELANGANA ABSTRACT

Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department – Implementation of Ease of Doing Business reforms–Issuing New / Renewal of Trade Licenses-Orders – Issued.

PANCHAYAT RAJ & RURAL DEVELOPMENT (GP-FIN) DEPARTMENT

G.O.Ms.No. 52 Dated: 26-11-2020 Read the following:-

1. G.O.Ms.No.16 PR&RD (Pts.III), Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department. Dt: 10.01.1996.

- 2. G.O.Ms.No.430 PR&RD (Pts.IV), Panchayat Raj & Rural Development Department. Dt: 22.10.1998.
- 3. From the Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad. Lr.No.5260/CPR&RE/D1/2019, Dated:10.11.2020.

ORDER:-

Under Section 120 of Telangana Panchayat Raj Act, 2018 Gram Panchayats are issuing new/renewing trade licenses on submission of documents depending on the nature of trade duly following Rules, procedure and Fee structure issued vide reference 1st & 2nd read above. Under Ease of Doing Business reforms, in the reference 3rd read above, the Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad has proposed that all the applications shall be submitted through online. The applications shall consist of (2) documents for issue of Trade Licenses and for auto renewal without seeking any documents and inspection and requested the Government to approve the same.

- 2. After careful examination of the matter and in exercise of the powers conferred under Sub-Section (1) of Section 286 of Telangana Panchayat Raj Act, 2018, Government have approved the proposal of Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad and hence forth applicants who apply for issue of Trade License shall be asked to submit the following two documents:
 - i. Lease deed/Registered or Unregistered Lease deed showing legal occupancy of the applicant.
 - ii. Identity Proof with photo such as Aadhar, Passport, PAN, EPIC, Driving License, Bank Pass book or Ration Card/Food Security Card.
- 3. Further for auto renewal no documentation and inspection is required.
- 4. The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment shall take necessary action to follow the above orders scrupulously.

(BY ORDER AND IN THE NAME OF THE GOVERNOR OF TELANGANA)

SANDEEP KUMAR SULTANIA SECRETARY TO GOVERNMENT

То

The Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad.

All the District Collectors through Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad.

All the District Panchayat Officers through Commissioner, Panchayat Raj & Rural Employment, Hyderabad.

//FORWARDED BY ORDER//